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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the NAIPO Shiatsu Foot Massager. Pleaseread this 

user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place forfuture reference. Ifyou 

need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product 

modelnumber and Amazon order number.

Included
1x Foot Massager

1 x Massage Ball

1 x Users Manual

*Note: Please make sure that all parts are present and undamaged. If you 

encounter any questions, please contact us.

Product Specifications

Model

Name

Input

Rated Frequency

Auto Timer

MGF-50177

Shiatsu Foot Massager

US:120Vac 60Hz

EU:230-240Vac 50Hz

32W

US: No Auto Timer

EU：15 minutes

Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd. 
Web: www.naipocare.com

E-mail: bestvap@naipocare.com
Add: 503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi

Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District,
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

Shiatsu Foot Massager with
Kneading and Heat

Model: MGF-50177
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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
When using the product, all the following instructions and 
basic precautions should be taken:

DANGER- To reduce the risk of electric shock.:
1. Always unplug the product from the electrical outlet immediately after 
    use and before cleaning.
2. Do not touch the product if it was dropped into the water. Unplug the 
    product immediately.
3. Do not store the product in places where it can be easily dropped or 
    pulled in the bathtub or sink.
4. Do not put or soak the product in water or other liquids.

WARNING- To reduce the risk of electric shock, 
burns, fire, etc:
1.  The product should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug 
    from outlet when not in use.
2.  Do not operate under a blanket or a pillow and allow normal heat dissipation, 
    otherwise, the product could overheat, which might cause fire, electric 
    shock, or injury.
3.  Close supervision is required for children, people with physical or mental 
    disabilities to use this product.
4.  Only use this product for the intended purpose as described in this manual.
5.  Do not use the product if it has a damaged cord or plug if it is not working 
    normally, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if it has dropped into 
    water. Return the product to our customer service center for speculations 
    and repair.
6. Do not carry the product by its cord or use the cord as a handle.
7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces, so as not to cause serious burns.

8. Do not insert any object into any opening of this product.
9. Do not use it outdoors.
10. Do not operate in places where sprays are used or where oxygen is 
      administered.
11. Do not touch the power adaptor with wet hands.
12. Use the heating function carefully as it may cause serious burns to your skin.
13. Please do not use in sensitive areas or areas that have poor blood circulation.
14. Please stop using immediately when you experience discomfort during use.
15. Unplug this product from the electrical outlet after all units are at the off 
      position to switch off the product.
16. The product can not be used to self-diagnose or treat illness. If you need 
      medical care, contact a professional physician.
17. Do not use the product when seating in a sliding or wobbly chair. Seat 
      steadily before using to avoid accidental injuries.
18. Do not use the product while standing.
19. Do not use the product immediately after a meal, alcoholic drinks or intense 
      exercises.
20. Do not soak the product into the water for cleaning to avoid water from 
      getting into the control panel.
21. Do not insert toes into the gap between the massage knobs to avoid 
      injuries.
22. Do not operate with wet hands/feet.
23. This product should not be used on very young children (0-3 years old).
24. This product can be used by children over the age of 8, people with reduced 
      physical, sensory or mental skills and people lacking experience or knowledge 
      if they are supervised and have been instructed on how to use it safely, fully 
     aware of the consequent risks of use.

25. PLEASE SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCES.

Gebrauchshinweise
a. Betriebsumgebung
• Verwenden Sie bitte das Produkt nicht in feuchten oder staubigen Umgebun-
    gen, um Beschädigungen des Produkts zu vermeiden.
• Verwenden Sie bitte dieses Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit einer Temperatur 
    von über 40℃.
• Platzieren Sie bitte das Produkt nicht im Außenbereich.
• Platzieren Sie bitte das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Heizkörpern, Öfen 
   oder setzen Sie es direkter Sonnenbestrahlung aus.
b. Wichtige Vorbeugungsmaßnahmen
Wenn eine der folgenden Situationen auftritt, suchen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch 
Ihren Arzt auf.
1. Personen, die medizinisch behandelt werden oder sich körperlich unwohl 
    fühlen.
2. Patienten mit Bluthochdruck, Herzerkrankungen, zerebraler Arteriosklerose 
    und Thrombose.
3. Personen, die an bösartigem Tumor leiden.
4. Schwangere und Frauen, die Menstruation bekommen.
5. Personen, die an Osteoporose leiden.
6. Personen, die einen Herzschrittmacher oder ein implantiertes medizinisches 
    Gerät verwenden.
7. Personen mit akuten Krankheiten.
8. Minderjährige und Personen mit körperlicher bzw. geistiger Funktionsstörung.

Detaillierte Beschreibung der Produktstruktur

Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das NAIPOFußmassagegerät mit flachem 

Bodenentscheiden. Bitte lesenSie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfätig durch 

und bewahrenSie sie an einem sicherenOrt auf, um sie zukünftig nachschlagen 

zu könen. Wenn Sie Hilfe benöigen, wendenSie sich bitte mit Ihr erProdukt-

modellnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer anunser Support-Team.

Einschließlich:
1 x Fußmassagegerät

1 x Massagekugel

1 X Bedienungsanleitung

Achtung: Bitte überprüfen Sie das Gerät zunächst auf Vollständigkeit und 

Beschädigungen. Falls Sie irgendwelche Fragen haben, verwenden Sie dieses 

Produkt bitte nicht uns kontaktieren Sie uns sofort.

Produktparameter

Modell

Name

Stromeingang

Nennleistung

Automatisches 
Ausschalten

MGF-50177

Fußmassagegerät mit flachem Boden

US:120Vac 60Hz

EU:230-240Vac 50Hz

32W

Keine Timer-Ferunktion

Automatisches Ausschalten nach 15 Minuten
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Modèle

Nom

Entrée 
d'alimentation

Puissance nominale

Arrêt programmé

MGF-50177

Appareil de Massage des Pieds à Fond Plat

US:120Vac 60Hz

EU:230-240Vac 50Hz

32W

US: Pas de fonction de programmation

EU: Arrêt programmé après 15 minutes

Modelo

Nombre

Entradade 
alimentación

Potencia nominal

Apagado 
temporizado

MGF-50177

Masajeador de Pies de Fondo Plano

US:120Vac 60Hz

EU:230-240Vac 50Hz

32W

US: Sin función de temporización

EU: 15 min de apagado temporizado

Modello

Nome

Alimentazione 
elettrica

Potenza nominale

Spegnimento 
programmato

MGF-50177

Massaggiatore Plantare con Fondo Piatto

US:120Vac 60Hz

EU:230-240Vac 50Hz

32W

US: Nessuna funzione di spegnimento 
programmato

EU: Spegnimento automatico dopo 15 minuti

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch dieses 
Produkts durch

GEFAHR- Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu 
verringern
1. Ziehen Sie bitte das Netzteil dieses Produkts nach dem Gebrauch und vor 
    dem Reinigen unbedingt aus der Steckdose heraus.
2. Berühren Sie das Produkt nicht, das ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie das 
    Netzteil sofort heraus.
3. Stellen Sie bitte das Gerät nicht an einem Ort, an dem es leicht in eine 
    Badewanne oder ein Waschbecken fallen kann.
4. Legen oder lassen Sie bitte das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten 
    fallen.

WARNUNG- Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, 
Feuer, Stromschlag oder Personenschäden zu verringern
1. Nachdem das Gerät an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, muss es 
    unter Aufsicht stehen. Ziehen Sie bitte das Netzteil beim Nichtgebrauch oder 
   vor Demontage der Teile aus der Steckdose heraus.
2. Bedienen Sie bitte das Gerät nicht unter Decken oder Kissen. Andernfalls 
    kann es zu Überhitzung, Brand, Stromschlag oder Personenschäden führen.
3. Kinder oder Menschen mit körperlichen bzw. geistigen Behinderungen 
    müssen dieses Produkt unter Anleitung von Menschen verwenden, die für 
    ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich sind.
4. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den in diesem Benutzerhandbuch angegebenen 
    Verwendungszweck bestimmt.

5. Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker 
    beschädigt, das Gerät nicht normal funktioniert, es gefallen, beschädigt 
    oder ins Wasser gefallen ist. Senden Sie das Gerät zur Inspektion und 
    Reparatur an das Servicezentrum zurück.
6. Tragen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Netzkabel oder verwenden Sie es 
    als Griff.
7. Das Netzkabel sollte weit von der Heizfläche ferngehalten werden.
8. Lassen Sie keine Gegenstände in Öffnungen fallen oder gesteckt werden.
9. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
10. Bedienen Sie bitte das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen Spray verwendet 
      oder Sauerstoff versorgt werden.
11. Berühren Sie bitte den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Händen
12. Verwenden Sie bitte die Heizfunktion sorgfältig, um mögliche Verbrennungen 
      zu vermeiden.
13. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bitte nicht auf unempfindlicher oder zu 
      empfindlicher Haut oder in Bereichen mit schlechter Durchblutung.
14. Wenn Sie während des Gebrauchs Beschwerden haben, hören Sie bitte 
      mit der Verwendung sofort auf.
15. Wenn Sie den Strom ausschalten wollen, schalten Sie bitte zunächst alle 
      Bedienelemente aus und trennen Sie den Netzstecker von der Steckdose.
16. Dieses Produkt iat nicht zur Eigendiagnose oder -behandlung verwendbar. 
      Wenn eine Diagnose oder medizinische Behandlung erforderlich ist, sollten 
      Sie sich an medizinisches Fachpersonal wenden.
17. Verwenden Sie bitte dieses Produkt nicht auf einem Stuhl, der rutschen 
      oder wackeln kann. Setzen Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch bitte stabil hin, um 
      versehentliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
18. Es wird streng verboten, das Produkt im Stehen zu benutzen.
19. Es wird streng verboten, das Produkt beim leeren Magen, nach Sättigung, 
      Trunkenheit und intensiver Bewegung zu verwenden.
20. Es wird streng verboten, das Produkt im Wasser zu waschen, um zu vermeiden, 
      dass Wasser in das Bedienfeld gelangt.
21. Es wird streng verboten, während des Gebrauchs Finger und Zehen in den 
      Spalt der Rolle zu strecken, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

22. Es wird streng verboten, das Bedienfeld mit nassen Händen/Füßen zu 
      bedienen.
23. Dieses Produkt ist nicht geeignet für die Kindern (0-3 Jahre).
24. Dieses Produkt ist von Kindern über 8 Jahren, Personen mit reduzierten 
        körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten und Personen ohne 
      Erfahrung oder Wissen zu verwenden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden, 
      Anweisungen für den Gebrauch des Geräts verstehen, und sich der 
      daraus resultierenden Risiken bewusst sind.

25. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
SORGFäLTIG AUF.

Introduction
Merci d’ avoir acheté la NAIPO Appareil de Massage des Pieds à Fond Plat. 

Veuillez lir eattentivement tous les instructions concernant ce produit. Si vous 

avezbesoin d’aide, veuillez co ntacter notre service clientèle avec votre modèle 

de produit et lenuméro de commande d' Amazon.

Emballage
1 x Masseur des pieds

1 x Balle de massage

1 x Mode d’emploi

Remarque: Veuillez d'abord vérifier si l'appareil est complet et sans aucun 

dommage. En cas de doute, veuillez ne pas utiliser ce produit et contactez-nous.

Spécifications

CONSIGNES DE SéCURITé
Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil

DANGER- Pour réduire le risque d'électrisation
1. Après avoir utilisé l'appareil et avant de le nettoyer, assurez-vous de le 
    débrancher de la prise électrique.
2. Ne touchez pas ce produit tombé dans l'eau. Débranchez-le immédiatement.
3. Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas l'appareil dans un endroit où il peut 
    facilement tomber dans une baignoire ou un lavabo.
4. Ne le mettez pas dans l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides et empêchez-le de 
    tomber dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

AVERTISSEMENT- Pour réduire le risque 
de brûlures, d'incendie, d'électrisation ou de blessures corpo-
relles
1. Une fois l'appareil branché sur secteur, quelqu'un doit en prendre soin. Après 
    utilisation et avant de démonter les pièces, veuillez débrancher la fiche 
    d'alimentation de la prise.
2. N'utilisez pas ce produit sous des couvertures ou des oreillers. Cela peut 
    provoquer une surchauffe et provoquer un incendie, une électrisation ou 
    des blessures corporelles.
3. Les enfants ou les personnes handicapées ne peuvent utiliser ce produit 
    que sous la direction d'autres personnes responsables de leur sécurité.
4. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement aux fins prévues décrites dans ce manuel.
5. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé, 
    ou si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il est tombé ou 
    endommagé ou est tombé dans l'eau. Retournez l'appareil au centre de 
    service pour inspection et réparation.
6. Ne transportez pas ce produit à travers le cordon d'alimentation et ne 
    l'utilisez pas comme poignée.
7. Le cordon d'alimentation doit être éloigné de la surface chauffante.

8. Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n'insérez aucun objet dans les ouvertures de 
    ce produit.
9. N'utilisez pas ce produit à l'extérieur.
10. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en cas d'utilisation de spray ou d'oxygène.
11. Ne manipulez pas la fiche avec les mains mouillées.
12. Veuillez utiliser la fonction de chauffage avec précaution pour éviter 
      d'éventuelles brûlures.
13. N'utilisez pas ce produit pour une peau insensible ou trop sensible ou où la 
      circulation sanguine est mauvaise.
14. Si vous vous sentez mal à l'aise pendant l'utilisation, veuillez cesser de l'utiliser 
      immédiatement.
15. Si vous souhaitez couper l'alimentation, veuillez désactiver toutes les 
      commandes de fonctionnement, puis débranchez la fiche d'alimentation 
      de la prise.
16. Ce produit ne peut pas être utilisé pour l'autodiagnostic ou le traitement. 
      Si un diagnostic ou un traitement est nécessaire, il doit être manipulé par 
      du personnel médical professionnel.
17. N'utilisez pas ce produit sur un siège qui peut glisser ou trembler. Veuillez vous 
      asseoir fermement avant utilisation pour éviter les blessures accidentelles.
18. Il est strictement interdit à l'utilisateur de se tenir debout sur l'appareil lors 
      de son utilisation.
19. Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser ce produit après le jeûne, la satiété, l'ivresse 
      et l'exercice intense.
20. Il est strictement interdit d'immerger le produit dans l'eau pour le nettoyage. 
      Évitez que de l'eau pénètre dans la zone du panneau de commande 
      pendant le rinçage.
21. Il est strictement interdit d'étendre les doigts et les orteils dans la fente du 
      rouleau pendant l'utilisation pour éviter les blessures.
22. Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser le panneau de commande avec les mains / 
      pieds mouillés
23. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par de très jeunes enfants (de 0 à 3 ans).

24. Ce produit peut être utilisé par les enfants de plus de 8 ans ainsi que par 
      les déficients. physiques, sensoriels ou mentaux et les personnes ayant 
      peu d’expérience ou de connaissance à la condition qu’ils soient surveillés 
     ou sachent comment l’utiliser en toute sécurité et en comprennent les 
      risques.

25. CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS.

Points d'attention pour l'utilisation
a. Environnement d'utilisation de ce produit
• N'utilisez pas le produit sous l'humidité ou la poussière excessive pour éviter 
   une défaillance du produit.
• N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement où la température ambiante 
   est supérieure à 40℃.
• Ne placez pas le produit à l'extérieur.
• Ne placez pas le produit près du radiateur, près du poêle ou en plein soleil.

b. Précautions importantes
Si vous êtes dans les situations suivantes, veuillez consulter un médecin avant 
utilisation.
1. Ceux qui reçoivent un traitement médical ou ceux qui se sentent mal.
2. Patients souffrant d'hypertension, de maladie cardiaque, d'artériosclérose 
    cérébrale, de thrombose cérébrale.
3. Patients souffrant d'une tumeur maligne.
4. Femmes enceintes et femmes menstruelles.
5. Patients souffrant d'ostéoporose.
6. Ceux qui utilisent des stimulateurs cardiaques ou des dispositifs médicaux 
    implantables.
7. Personnes atteintes d'une maladie aiguë.
8. Mineurs et personnes souffrant de dysfonctionnement physique et mental.

Diagramme de Produit

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el NAIPO Masajeador de Pies de Fondo Plano. Lea atentam-

ente este manualde instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futurascon-

sultas. Si necesitaalguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo 

de asistencia técnicacon el número de modelo de su producto y el número 

de pedido de Amazon.

Contiene
1 x Masajeador de pies

1 x Bola de masaje

1 x manual de uso

Atención: primero compruebe que el aparato está completo y sin daños. Si 

tiene ningún problema, no use este producto y póngase en contacto con 

nosotros.

Parámetros del producto

GUíA PARA SEGURIDAD
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este electro-
doméstico

PELIGRO-Para reducir los peligros de shock 
eléctrico
1. Asegúrese de desenchufar el enchufe de alimentación del tomacorriente 
    después de usar y prior de limpiar.
2. No alcance el producto que cae en el agua. Desenchufe inmediatamente 
    el enchufe
3. No coloque ni almacene el aparato en lugar donde es fácil de caer en la 
    bañera o el lavabo
4. No coloque ni caiga en el agua u otros líquidos

ADVERTENCIA-para reducir los peligros 
de quemaduras, incendios, shock eléctrico y lesiones 
personales
1. Mantenga el aparato bajo vigilancia después de enchufar a la fuente de 
    alimentación. Desenchufe el enchufe del tomacorriente cuando no lo use 
    o antes de desmontar las piezas.
2. No lo opere por debajo de la manta o la almohada. Es posible que cause 
    sobrecalentamiento y provoque incendios, shock eléctrico o lesiones 
    personales.
3. Los niños o las personas con discapacidades físicas pueden usar este producto 
    en caso de haber alguien que le da guía y está encargo de su seguridad. 
4. Sólo use este aparato para los propósitos previstos descritos en este manual.
5. Si el cable de alimentación o el enchufe está dañado, no puede funcionar 
    normalmente, se cae o se daña o se cae en el agua, no use este producto. 
    Devuelva este aparato al centro de servicio para examinar y reparar.
6. No lleve este aparato usando el cable de alimentación no use el cable 
    de alimentación como manija.

7. El cable de alimentación debe mantenerse alejado de la superficie caliente.
8. No caiga ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna apertura.
9. No lo use al aire libre.
10. No lo use en lugar donde usa aerosol o oxígeno.
11. No coja el enchufe con manos húmedas.
12. Tenga cuidado de usar la función de calentamiento para evitar las 
      quemaduras.
13. No lo use en las partes con retrasos en respuesta, las pieles sensibles o las 
      partes con mala circulación sanguínea.
14. Detenga inmediatamente el uso si siente incomodidad durante el uso.
15. Si quiere cortar la electricidad, apague todos los controles de operación 
      antes de desenchufe el enchufe del tomacorriente.
16. No lo use para autodiagnóstico o tratamiento, si necesita diagnóstico o 
      tratamiento, debe manejarse por el personal médico profesional.
17. No use este producto sentando en las sillas resbaladizas o cojas, por favor 
      siéntese establemente para usarlo, así puede evitar las lesiones accidentales.
18. Está prohibido el uso parándose.
19. Está prohibido usar en caso del ayuno, la saciedad, la embriaguez o después 
      del ejercicio intenso.
20. Está prohibido sumergir este producto en el agua para lavar, evite que 
      haya penetración de agua en el aparato al enjuagar el panel de control.
21. Está prohibido extender los dedos de manos y pies a las grietas de ruedas 
      de giro durante el uso para evitar las lesiones.
22. Está prohibido operar el panel de control con manos/pies mojados.
23. Este producto no debe usarse en niños muy pequeños (0-3 años).
24. Este producto puede usarse por niños mayores a 8 años, personas con 
      habilidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas y personas que faltan 
      de experiencia yconocimiento si están bajo la supervisión y están sido 
      instruidos en cómo usarlo seguramente, completamente conscientes de 
     los riesgos potenciales del uso.

25. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato la NAIPO Massaggiatore Plantare con Fondo Piatto. 

Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'uso e conservarlo in un luogo sicuro 

perfuture consultazioni. Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contatta il nostro team 

di supportocon il tuo numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d' ordine 

Amazon.

La confezione contiene
1 x Massaggiatore Piedi

1 x Sfera di massaggio

1 X manuale di istruzioni

Attenzione: Prima di procedere all'utilizzo, controllare che l'apparecchio sia 

intatto e non danneggiato; in caso di dubbi o domande, non utilizzarlo e 

contattarci.

Parametri del prodotto

LINEE GUIDA DI SICUREZZA
Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni contenute nel manuale 
d'uso prima di procedere all'utilizzo dell'apparecchio elettrico.

PERICOLO-Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche 
1. Scollegare sempre la spina di alimentazione del prodotto dalla presa di 
    corrente dopo l'utilizzo e prima di procedere alla pulizia.
2. Non toccare il prodotto nel caso sia caduto in acqua. Scollegare immedi-
    atamente la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
3. Non collocare l'apparecchio né riporlo in un luogo da cui potrebbe cadere 
    facilmente nella vasca da bagno o nel lavandino.
4. Non mettere l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi e evitare che cade in 
    acqua o altri liquidi.

ATTENZIONE- Per ridurre il rischio di ustioni, 
incendi, scosse elettriche o danni a persone.
1. Non lasciare mai il prodotto incustodito dopo collegare l'apparecchio 
    all'alimentazione. Scollegare sempre la spina di alimentazione del prodotto 
    dalla corrente quando non in utilizzo e prima di rimuovere e installare i 
    componenti.
2. Non utilizzare il prodotto sotto coperte o cuscini, altrimenti potrebbe verificarsi 
    il surriscaldamento che causerebbe incendi, folgorazione o danni a persone.
3. I bambini o le persone con ridotte o impedite capacità motorie, sensoriali 
    o mentali devono utilizzare il prodotto sotto la guida di una persona 
    responsabile della loro sicurezza.
4. Utilizzare il prodotto unicamente per gli scopi previsti dal presente manuale 
    d'uso.
5. Non operare il prodotto nel caso che il cavo o la spina del prodotto sia 
    danneggiato, il prodotto non funzioni correttamente, il prodotto sia caduto, 
    danneggiato o caduto in acqua. Restituire l'apparecchio un centro 
   assistenza per l'ispezione e la riparazione.

6. Non spostare il prodotto tirando il cavo di alimentazione né utilizzarlo come 
    manico.
7. Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano dalle superfici riscaldate.
8. Evitare che alcun oggetto cada né inserire alcun oggetto in alcuna apertura 
    del prodotto.
9. Non utilizzare il prodotto all'aperto.
10. Non operare il prodotto in luoghi in cui vengono utilizzati spray o ossigeno.
11. Non tenere la spina con le mani bagnate.
12. Utilizzare sempre la funzione di riscaldamento con prudenza per evitare 
      eventuali ustioni.
13. Non utilizzare il prodotto alla pelle insensibile o eccessivamente sensibile 
      o parti con cattiva circolazione sanguigna.
14. Interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo del prodotto in caso di malessere 
      durante l'utilizzo.
15. Per togliere l'alimentazione elettrica, disattivare tutte le funzioni e quindi 
      staccare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente.
16. Il prodotto non è destinato all'autodiagnosi o al trattamento medico. Per 
      la diagnosi o il trattamento, consultare il personale sanitario professionale.
17. Non utilizzare il prodotto con una sedia che potrebbe scivolare o tremante. 
      Sedersi bene prima di procedere all'utilizzo per prevenire lesioni accidentali.
18. Non utilizzare mai il prodotto stando in piedi.
19. Non utilizzare mai il prodotto a digiuno, né utilizzarlo dopo mangiare a 
      sazietà, mentre si è ubriachi e dopo l'esercizio fisico intenso.
20. Non lavare mai il prodotto immergendolo in acqua. Durante il lavaggio, 
      evitare che l'acqua entri nel pannello di controllo.
21.  Non inserire mai dita delle mani o dei piedi nelle fessure tra i rulli durante 
      l'utilizzo per prevenire lesioni.
22. Non operare mai il pannello di controllo con mani/piedi bagnati.
23. Il prodotto non dovrebbe essere usato su bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni 
      bambini.

24. Il prodotto può essere usato da bambini superiori a 8 anni, mentre le 
      persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone prive 
      di esperienza oconoscenza se siano supervisionate e siano state istruite su 
      come usare in modosicuro, pienamente consapevoli dei rischi conseguenti 
     di utilizzo.

25. CONSERVARE BENE 
TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PER 
EVENTUALI FUTURE CON-
SULTAZIONI.

Precauzioni nell'uso
a. Condizioni ambientali per l'utilizzo
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in luoghi umidi o polverosi, per evitare di provocare 
   malfunzionamenti del prodotto.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti con una temperatura superiore a 40℃.
• Non collocare il prodotto in ambienti esterni.
• Non collocare il prodotto in prossimità di riscaldatori, stufe o luoghi esposti 
   alla luce diretta del sole.

b. Precauzioni Importanti 
Devono consultare un medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto le persone 
indicate di seguito:
1. Persone in trattamento medico in corso o che si sentono male.
2. Pazienti con ipertensione, malattie cardiache, arteriosclerosi cerebrale e 
trombosi cerebrale.
3. Persone con tumori maligni.
4. Donne in gravidanza o in periodo mestruale .
5. Persone con osteoporosi.
6. Persone che portano pacemaker o dispositivi medici impiantati.
7. Persone con malattie acute.
8. Minori e persone con ridotte capacità fisiche e mentali.

Struttura dettagliata del prodotto
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4. Pregnant or in Menstrual period.
5. Underage or with physiological issues.
6. People with pacemakers or concerns about their health.
7. Patients with hypertension, heart disease, cerebral arteriosclerosis, and 
    cerebral thrombosis.
8. People who are undergoing treatments or experiencing discomfort.

Product Diagram

Note On Operation
a) Using Environment
• Do not use in environments with high humidity (eg: bathroom) or dusty areas, 
   which could lead to electric shock or other safety hazards.
• Do not use in high temperature(>40℃) environment.
• Do not place the product outdoors.
• Do not place the product besides heated machines, stoves or areas with 
   direct sunlight.
b)  Important Precautions
If you have any of the following conditions, please consult the doctor before 
using this product:
1. Cancer patients.
2. Osteoporosis patients.
3. Those with chronic illnesses.

4. Massage Ball
Install the massage ball to its corresponding place, turn in a clockwise direction 
to lock the position of the massage ball, and turn in a counter-clockwise 
direction to unscrew the ball.

Using Instructions
1. Power ON/OFF：
Plug in the power adaptor to the main power source and press the “      ” 
button, the product will start working.

2. Heating Function
After turning on the product, press "          " button, the heating function is on. 
Press again the "         " buttonthe red massage head indicator goes off and 
the heating function is off.

3. OFF
Press again the "        " button to turn off the massager.

        Notice
The below operation noise is not avoidable 
and is not due to a product malfunction.
• Swirling noise after the massage ball is 
    activated.
• Noise when the unit’s under pressure.

Troubleshooting

Problem

Not Working

Massage is 
too intense 
or too light

Reason

The power adaptor 
is not connected to 
a power source

15 minutes of auto 
timer’s up

Long-term usage

Inappropriate 
angle

Steps too hard

Steps too light

Solution

Plug the power adaptor to a 
power source, and check to see 
if the wire is connected properly

Re-press the power button to 
re-activate the product

The inner area of the motor was 
overheated, thus activated the 
overheat protection system. Shut 
off the product and wait for it to 
cool down for at least an hour, 
then re-active to use it

Please adjust your position on the 
massager until you feel comfort-
able

Please decrease your step 
pressure

Please increase your step 
pressure

If the above solution solution didn’t solve your problem, please contact 
us through the email on the cover.

Cleaning, Maintenance & Storage
1. Please clean with a soft cloth.
2. Please use a gentle,non-corrosive cleaner to wipe the surface of the product. 
    Do not let water inside the machine.
3. Do not use gas or thinner to clean the product.
4. For a long-time non-use, please disconnect the product and store it in its 
    original package. Do not store or use in below areas:
   • Direct exposure to sunlight
   • High-moist & high-temperature
   • Dusty
   • Close to fire
   • Easily impacted
   • Strong magnetic field

Contact Us
Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail:bestvap@naipocare.com
Add:503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District, 
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

*Note: Products purchased directly from NAIPO benefit from our after-sales 
service. If the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend 
you contact them for warranty issues.

Massage Ball

Power Adaptor

Foot Stand

Power
Adaptor

Storage Unit

Heating

Power
ON/OFF

印刷：单黑双面印刷         
材质：105g铜版纸         
尺寸：110*150 mm    
装订方式：骑马钉
注：封面内页留白

Fragen

Das Produkt 
funktioniert 
nicht 
normal

Mas-
sagekraftist 
zu hoch 
oder zu 
niedrig

Ursache

Der Netzstecker ist 
getrennt

Die Betriebszeit 
beträgt 15 Minuten

Die Betriebszeit ist 
zu lang

Der Winkel ist nicht 
korrekt eingestellt

Sie haben zu kräftig 
getreten

Sie haben zu leicht 
getreten

Lösung

Schließen Sie den Stecker an die 
Stromquelle an und prüfen Sie, 
ob die Verkabelung korrekt ist

Die automatische Abschaltfunk-
tion ist aktiviert. Drücken Sie den 
Netzschalter erneut, um das 
Gerät neu zu starten

Aufgrund des Temperaturanstiegs 
im Hauptgerät wird die Sicherhe-
itsvorrichtung aktiviert. Schalten 
Sie den Netzschalter aus und 
warten Sie für etwa eine Stunde,  
bis die Temperatur im Inneren des 
Produkts gesunken ist.

Bitte passen Sie die Position Ihres 
Fußes auf dem Massagegerät an, 
bis Sie sich wohl fühlen

Bitte treten Sie sanft auf das 
Massagegerät

Treten Sie bitte kräftig auf das 
Massagegerät.

Wenn Sie durch die obigen Methoden das Problem immer noch nicht 
lösen können, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte per die E-Mail auf der Titelseite.

4. Wenn Sie das Produkt für längere Zeit nicht verwenden wollen, ziehen Sie 
    bitte das Netzteil heraus und bewahren Sie es in der Originalverpackung 
    auf Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht an folgenden Orten：
    • Orte unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
    • Orte mit hoher Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit
    • Feuchte Orte
    • Staubige Orte
    • In der Nähe der Feuerquelle
    • Orte, die Vibrationen und Stößen ausgesetzt sind. 
    • Unter starkem elektromagnetischen Feld

Kontakt
Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail:bestvap@naipocare.com
Add:503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District, 
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von NAIPO gekauft werden, werden wir 
Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft 
haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service oder Garantieproblemedirekt an 
die andere Verkäufer.

Reinigung, Wartung und Lagerung
1. Wischen Sie den Schmutz mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab.
2. Wischen Sie es mit einem mit Wasser oder neutralem Reinigungsmittel 
    angefeuchteten Tuch und anschließend mit einem weichen Tuch ab 
    Lassen Sie kein Wasser in das Gerät eindringen.
3. Verwenden Sie zum Entfernen von Schmutz kein Benzin oder Verdünner.

Bedienungsschritte
1. Einschalten
Nachdem Sie den Stecker an die Hauptstromversorgung angeschlossen 
haben, drücken Sie den Netzschalter „        “ auf dem Bedienfeld und das 
Produkt beginnt zu arbeiten.

2. Heizfunktion
Nach Einschalten des Produkts. Drücken Sie die Heiztaste „       “,erneut, um 
die Heizfunktion einzuschalten. Drücken Sie die Heiztaste „         “   der Massage-
kopf strahlt kein rotes Licht aus und die Heizfunktion ist ausgeschaltet.

3. Ausschalten
Drücken Sie die Taste „         “ erneut, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

4. Massagekugel
Installieren Sie den Massagekugel auf den Steckplatz, drehen Sie die Schutzhülle 
im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Massagekugel zu verriegeln, und drehen Sie sie 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Massagekopf herauszunehmen.

Fehlerbehebung

       Achtung
Aus strukturellen Gründen sind die folgenden 
Geräusche unvermeidlich und sie stellen keine 
Fehlfunktionen dar.
• Rotierendes Geräusch des Massagekopfes 
   nach Einschalten.
• Geräusche unter Belastung entstehen.

Massagekugel

Netzkabel

Fußpolster

Kabelsammler 

Heiztaste

Netztaste

Problème

Le produit 
ne 
fonctionne 
pas

L'intensité 
du 
massage 
est trop 
élevée ou 
trop faible

Cause

La fiche est 
débranchée

Ce produit est utilisé 
depuis 15 minutes

Le produit est utilisé 
depuis trop 
longtemps

L'angle n'est pas 
approprié

Marchez trop fort 
sur le masseur

Marchez trop 
doucement sur le 
masseur

Solution

Connectez la fiche à l'alimenta-
tion et vérifiez que le câblage est 
correct

La fonction d'arrêt automatique 
est activée, appuyez à nouveau 
sur l'interrupteur pour redémarrer 
l'appareil

Parce que la température à 
l'intérieur de l'unité principale a 
augmenté, le dispositif de 
sécurité a été activé, éteignez 
l'interrupteur d'alimentation, 
attendez environ une heure, puis 
utilisez-le après que la tempéra-
ture à l'intérieur du produit a 
diminué

Veuillez ajuster la position de vos 
pieds sur le masseur jusqu'à ce 
que vous vous sentiez à l'aise

Veuillez marcher doucement sur 
le masseur

Veuillez marcher fort sur le 
masseur

Si les méthodes ci-dessus ne résolvt pas les problèmes, veuillez nous 
contacter via l'e-mail sur la couverture

4. Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le produit pendant une longue période, 
    débranchez l'alimentation et rangez-la dans son emballage d'origine. Ne 
    l'utilisez pas et ne le stockez pas dans les endroits suivants:
    • Endroits exposés à la lumière directe du soleil 
    • Endroits à température et humidité élevées 
    • Endroits humides 
    • Endroits poussiéreux
    • Endroits proches de sources d'incendie 
    • Endroits soumis à des vibrations et des chocs 
    • Sous de forts champs électromagnétiques

Contactez nous
Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail:bestvap@naipocare.com
Add:503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District, 
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de NAIPO bénéficient de notre 
service après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres vendeurs, 
nous vous recommandons de les contacter pour les problèmes de garantie.

Nettoyage, entretien et stockage
1. Essuyez la saleté avec un chiffon doux et sec.
2. Veuillez essuyer l'appareil avec un chiffon imbibé d'eau ou de détergent 
    neutre, puis essuyez-le avec un chiffon doux. Ne laissez pas l'eau pénétrer 
    dans l'appareil.
3. Lors de l'élimination de la saleté, n'utilisez pas d'essence ou de diluant.

Mode d'emploi du produit
1. Démarrez l'appareil
Après avoir branché la fiche à l'alimentation principale, appuyez sur le bouton 
d'alimentation «      » du panneau de commande et le produit commence 
à fonctionner.

2. Fonction de chauffage
Une fois le produit allumé,lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de chauffage 
«       », pour activer la fonction de chauffage. Appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton de chauffage «       », la tête de massage n'émet plus de lumière 
rouge et la fonction de chauffage est désactivée.

3. Éteignez l'appareil
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton «       » pour éteindre le produit.

4. Balle de massage
Installez la balle de massage dans le creux, tournez la coque de protection 
dans le sens horaire pour verrouiller la tête de massage et tournez-la dans le 
sens antihoraire pour retirer la tête de massage.

      Attention
Pour des raisons structurelles, les sons suivants 
sont inévitables et ne sont pas un dysfonctionne-
ment de l'appareil.
• Le bruit de rotation de la tête de massage 
   après le démarrage.
• Le son émis par l'appareil lorsqu'une charge 
   est appliquée.

Balle de massage

Cordon d'alimentation

Coussin de pied

Dispositif de 
stockage du 
cordon 
d'alimentation

Bouton de 
chauffage

Bouton 
d'alimentation

La 
intensidad 
de masaje 
es 
demasiado 
fuerte o 
leve

El ángulo es 
inapropiado

La intensidad de 
pisotón es 
demasiado fuerte

La intensidad de 
pisotón es 
demasiado leve

Ajuste la posición de los pies en 
el masajeador hasta que se 
sienta cómodo

Pise levemente en el masajeador

Pise con fuerza en el masajeador

Si no resuelve el producto con los métodos anteriores, póngase en 
contacto con nosotros a través del correo electrónico en la portada

4. Mujeres embarazadas o menstruales.
5. Que sufre de osteoporosis.
6. Que usa marcapasos o dispositivos médicos implantados.
7. Que sufre de enfermedades agudas.
8. Menores y personas con trastornos físicos y mentales.

Estructura del producto

Precauciones de uso
a. Entorno de uso
• No use este producto en ambiente húmedo o polvoriento para evitar los daños.
• No use este producto en ambiente con temperatura superior a 40℃.
• No coloque este producto al aire libre.
• No ponga este producto cerca del calentador, la estufa o el sol directo.

b. Prevenciones importantes
Si tiene los siguientes casos, consulte al médico antes de usar.
1. Está recibiendo tratamiento médico o se siente incómodo.
2. Pacientes con hipertensión, enfermedad cardíaca, arteriosclerosis cerebral y 
    trombosis cerebral.
3. Que sufre de tumor maligno.

4. Bola de masaje
Encaje la bola de masaje en su lugar, gire en sentido horario la cáscara protecto-
ra para bloquear el cabezal de masaje, gire en sentido contra horario puede 
sacar el cabezal de masaje.

Instrucciones de uso del producto
1. Encender
Conecte el enchufe a la fuente de alimentación principal, pulse el botón     
"         " del panel de control, el producto comenzará a funcionar.

2. Función de calentamiento
Después de encender el producto,  pulse el botón de calentamiento "         ", 
se activa la función de calentamiento, pulse de nuevo el botón de calenta-
miento "         ", el cabezal de masaje no irradia luz roja, se apaga la función 
de calentamiento.

3. Apagar
Pulse otra vez el botón "         ", se apagará el producto.

        Atención
Debido a la estructura, los siguientes sonidos 
son inevitables, no son fallas del aparato.
• Sonido de rotación del cabezal de masaje 
   después de activar.
• Sonido cuando aplique carga.

Problema

No 
funciona 
normal-
mente el 
producto

Causa

El enchufe está 
desconectado

Ha usado por 15 
minutos

La duración de uso 
es demasiado largo

Solución

Conecte el enchufe al tomacorri-
ente y compruebe que el cable 
de conexión está enchufado 
firmemente

Se activa la función de apagado 
automático, pulse de nuevo el 
botón de alimentación para 
iniciar de nuevo

Debido al aumento de tempera-
tura del interior del aparato, se 
activa el dispositivo de 
seguridad, apague el interruptor 
de alimentación y espere 
durante aproximadamente 1 
hora hasta que se enfríe el 
interior del producto para usarlo 
de nuevo

Problema

Il prodotto 
non 
funziona 
corretta-
mente

L'intensità di 
massaggio 
è troppo 
alta o 
troppo 
bassa.

Causa

La spina di 
alimentazione è 
scollegata

Il prodotto è già 
utilizzato per 15 
minuti 

Il prodotto è 
utilizzato troppo a 
lungo

L'angolazione non 
è appropriata

La forza di 
calpestamento è 
troppo grande

La forza di 
calpestamento è 
troppo piccola

Soluzione

Collegare la spina all'alimentazi-
one e controllare che la spina sia 
collegata correttamente alla 
presa di corrente.

La funzione di spegnimento 
automatico si attiva, premere 
un'altra volta il tasto di accensi-
one per riattivare l'apparecchio.

Il dispositivo di sicurezza viene 
attivato a causa dell'aumento 
della temperatura all'interno 
dell'unità principale, spegnere 
l'apparecchio e attendere circa 
un'ora finché la temperatura 
interna del prodotto non scende 
prima di procedere all'utilizzo 
successivo.

Regolare la posizione dei piedi sul 
massaggiatore fino a quando 
non si sente confortevoli.

Calpestare leggermente il 
massaggiatore piedi

Calpestare forte il massaggiatore 
piedi

Se i problemi non vengono risolti con i metodi sopra indicati, contatta-
ci via e-mail all'indirizzo e-mail riportato sulla copertina.

Solución De ProblemasIstruzioni per l'utilizzo
1. Accensione
Collegare la spina alla presa di corrente, premere il tasto "         " sul pannello 
di controllo, poi il prodotto inizia a funzionare.

2. Funzione di riscaldamento
Acceso il prodotto, Premere il tasto di riscaldamento "         " la funzione di 
riscaldamento viene attivata. Premere un'altra volta il tasto di riscaldamen-
to "         " attivare .la testina di massaggio smette di emettere luce rossa, la 
funzione di riscaldamento viene disattivata.

3. Spegnimento
Premere un'altra volta il tasto "         " per spegnere il prodotto.

4. Sfera di massaggio
Installare la sfera di massaggio nella sua posizione di bloccaggio, ruotare 
l'alloggiamento protettivo in senso orario per bloccare la testina di massag-
gio al suo posto e ruotare in senso antiorario per estrarre la testina di massaggio.

       Attenzione
I seguenti suoni sono inevitabili a causa della 
struttura, non costituiscono difetti dell'apparecchio.
• Il suono di rotazione della testina di massaggio 
  dopo l'avvio.
• Il suono che si emette quando si applica pressione.

Pulizia, manutenzione e conservazione
1. Rimuovere lo sporco con un panno morbido e asciutto.
2. Pulire l'apparecchio con un panno imbevuto di acqua o un detergente 
    neutro, quindi strofinare con un panno morbido. Evitare sempre che l'acqua 
    entri nel prodotto.
3. Non utilizzare mai benzina o diluenti per rimuovere lo sporco.
4. Se si prevede di lasciare inutilizzato il prodotto per un lungo periodo di tempo, 
    scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente e riporre il prodotto 
    nella sua confezione originale. Non utilizzare o conservare il prodotto nei 
    seguenti luoghi:
    • Luoghi esposti alla luce diretta del sole
    • Luoghi con alte temperature e umidità
    • Luoghi umidi
    • Luoghi polverosi
    • Luoghi vicini a fonti di fuoco
    • Luoghi sottoposti a scossa e impatti
    • Luoghi con forti campi elettromagnetici

Contattaci
Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail:bestvap@naipocare.com
Add:503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District, 
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

*Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da NAIPO godono del nostro 
serviziopost-vendita.Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato da un altro fornitore, si 
prega di entrarein contatto con questi per garanzia e supporto.

Sfera da massaggio

Cavo di alimentazione

Piedini

Dispositivo 
per il ritiro del 
cavo di 
alimentazione

Tasto di 
riscaldamento

Tasto di 
accensione

Risoluzione Dei Problemi Limpieza, mantenimiento y almacenamiento
1. Limpie las suciedades con paño seco suave.
2. Limpie con paño mojado con agua o detergente neutral, luego limpie 
    con paño suave. No permita entrar el agua.
3. No use gasolina o diluyentes al limpiar las suciedades.
4. Si planea no usa este producto durante mucho tiempo, desconecte la 
    conexión del tomacorriente y lo coloque en el embalaje original. No use 
    ni almacene en los siguientes lugares:
    • Lugares con sol directo
    • Lugares con temperatura alta o altamente húmedos
    • Lugares húmedos
    • Lugares polvorientos
    • Lugares cerca de fuente de fuego
    • Lugares sujetos a vibraciones y golpes
    • Lugares con fuerte campo electromagnético

Póngase en contacto con nosotros
Shenzhen Bestvap Technology Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail:bestvap@naipocare.com
Add:503 ManTao Building 720 Minzhi Avenue Minzhi Street Longhua District, 
ShenZhen, GuangDong 518000

Bola de masaje

Cable de alimentación

Almohadilla de pies

Dispositivo de 
almacenamiento 
de cable de 
alimentación

Botón de 
calentamiento

Botón de 
alimentación

1. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
    its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
2. Children should not play with the product. 
3. Cleaning and maintenance must not be performed by children unless 
    supervised.

Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted 
municipal waste, use separate collection facilities.
Contact your local government for information regarding 
the collection systems available.
If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and 
get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.
When replacing old appliances with new ones, the retailer 
is legally obligated to take back your old appliance for 
disposals at least free of charge.

Meaning of crossed –out wheeled dustbin

1. Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerätes beschädigt wird, muss sie 
    durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte 
    Person ersetzt werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
2. Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
3. Das Gerät darf von Kindern nicht unbeaufsichtigt gereinigt und gewartet 
    werden.

Innerhalb der EU weist dieses Symbol darauf hin, dass dieses 
Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. 
Altgeräte enthalten wertvolle recyclingfähigeMaterialien, 
die einerWiederverwertung zugeführt werden sollten und 
um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht 
durch unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung zu schaden. Bitte 
entsorgen Sie Altgeräte deshalb über geeignete Sammel- 
systeme oder senden Sie das Gerät zur Entsorgung an die 
Stelle, bei der Sie es gekauft haben. Diese wird dann das 
Gerät der stofflichen Verwertung zuführen.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts

1. En cas d'endommagement du cordon d'alimentation, celui-ci doit être 
    remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes ayant 
    des qualifications similaires doivent être présentes afin d'éviter tout danger.
2. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec ce produit. 
3. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer et entretenir ce produit sauf sous la 
    supervision.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé 
avec d'autres déchets ménagers dans toute l'UE. Pour éviter 
tout dommage possible à l'environnement ou à la santé 
humaine résultant de l'élimination incontrôlée des déchets, 
recyclez ce produit de manière responsable afin de promou- 
voir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour 
retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes 
de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur où le 
produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent prendre ce produit pour 
un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.

Élimination Correcte de ce produit

1. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el 
    fabricante, su agente de servicio o personal cualificado similar, evitando 
    peligros.
2. Los niños no pueden jugar con el producto. 
3. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no debe realizado por niños a menos que 
    estén supervisados.

Esta marca indica que este producto no se debe desechar 
junto con otras basuras domésticas en toda la Europa. Para 
evitar los peligros potenciales al medio ambiente o a la 
salud humana provocados por la disposición incontrolada 
de residuos, recíclelo de una manera responsable para 
promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. 
Para devolver su dispositivo usado, por favor use los sistemas 
de devolución y recolección o contacte con el distribuidor 
donde compró este producto. Ellos pueden reciclar este 
producto de una manera medioambiental o segura.

Correcta Disposición de Este Producto

1. Se il cavo di alimentazione è rotto, dovrebbe essere sostituito dal produttore, 
    dal suo agente di servizio o da persone con qualifica similare per evitare 
    rischi.
2. I bambini non dovrebbero giocare con questo prodotto. 
3. La pulizia e la manutenzione a cura dell’utente non devono essere eseguite 
    da bambini, a meno che non siano sorvegliati.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito con i rifiuti domestici su tutto il territorio dell’Unione 
Europea. Per evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente 
e sulla salute di persone causati da uno smaltimento 
incontrollato dei rifiuti, è necessario effettuare un corretto 
smaltimento al prodotto per favorire il riciclo dei materiali 
di cui è composto il prodotto. Per riconsegnare il dispositivo 
usato, rivolgersi al sistema di riconsegna e raccolta o rivolgersi 
al rivenditore presso cui è stato acquistato il prodotto. Loro 
possono portare il prodotto ad un centro di raccolta per 
un riciclaggio nel rispetto dell'ambiente.

Corretto Smaltimento del Prodotto

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente deNAIPO se benefician de 
nuestro servicio posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros equipos de 
venta, le recomendamos que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones de 
garantía.
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Use heated surfaces carefully. May cause serious burns. Do not use over insensitive skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation. The unattended use of heat by children or incapacitated persons may be dangerous.

陈挺君-傲基电子商务股份
Highlight
Do not stand on appliance. Use only while seated.


